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QUESTIONS ASKED AND ANSWERS PROVIDED 

 DURING THE ORDINARY GENERAL ASSEMBLY MEETING OF  

BRİSA BRIDGESTONE SABANCI LASTİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ  

DATED MARCH 26, 2025 

 

The Ordinary General Assembly meeting of Brisa Bridgestone Sabancı Lastik Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim 

Şirketi for the year 2024 was held on March 26, 2025. Principle 1.3.5 of the Capital Markets Board's 

Corporate Governance Communiqué numbered (II-17.1) stipulates that the chairman of the meeting 

shall be attentive in the general assembly meeting that the agenda items should be expressed in an 

objective and detailed manner with a clear and comprehensible method. Shareholders should be 

provided with equal opportunities to express their opinions, and raise questions. The chairman of the 

meeting shall ensure that each question imposed by the shareholders and which is not a commercial 

secret is responded directly in the general assembly. In case the question posed is not related to the 

agenda or is too complicated to be responded during the meeting, then the question shall be responded 

in writing within 15 days by the Investor Relations Department. All questions posed in the general 

assembly meeting and all responses to these questions shall be announced to public via the 

corporation’s website by the Investor Relations Department within 30 days at the latest following the 

date of the general assembly meeting. 

 

Within this framework, the questions asked by our shareholders during the Ordinary General Assembly 

Meeting of 2024 held on March 26, 2025, and their answers are given below. 

 

Question: In violation of article 21 of the CMB Law, the hidden premium amounts paid to dealers, which 

are not shown in the financial statements and audit report, cause hidden capital gains. Can you give an 

explanation on this issue? 

 

Answer: Information was provided that financial statements are audited by DRT Bağımsız Denetim ve 

Serbest Muhasebeci Mali Müşavirlik A.Ş., one of the four major audit companies in the world. 

 

Question: We see that the Company has different share groups, why is it not canceled? 

 

Answer: Information was provided that there are different types of shares in the Company's Articles of 

Association, that there are no privileges, and that dividends are paid separately only for the Sabancı 

Foundation usufruct certificate. 

 

Question: We see that Akbank is among the related parties and there are many transactions. Are you 

doing these banking transactions because it is advantageous or because it is a group company? 

 

Answer: Information was provided that the fact that Akbank is a group company is not a reason, and 

that all financial transactions are carried out according to the most favorable rates in the market. 

 

Question: How do we see the growth potential of the tire industry in the next five years? Through which 

channels will Brisa achieve growth? 

 

Answer: Information was provided that the tire sector will continue to grow in terms of vehicle production 

and the number of vehicles per capita in Türkiye and export markets and that Brisa will grow not only in 

tires but also in mobility solutions. 

 

Question: Is there any plan of moving the İzmit plant to Aksaray? 

 

Answer: Information was provided that there is no plan of moving the İzmit plant to Aksaray. 


